

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS, and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE
CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW,

ECF CASE

10 CV 3488 (SAS)(KNF)

[Rel. 10 CV 2705]

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, EXECUTIVE
OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW,
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
and OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR STAY PENDING
APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE COURT'S OCTOBER 24, 2011 OPINION AND
ORDER**

SONIA LIN
PETER L. MARKOWITZ
ELIZABETH SEAVER
CAROLINE FUCHS
SARAH AMIN
Immigration Justice Clinic
Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003

*Attorneys for Immigration
Justice Clinic and National
Day Laborer Organizing
Network*

SUNITA PATEL
SCOTT PALTROWITZ
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012

*Attorneys for Center for
Constitutional Rights
and National Day Laborer
Organizing Network*

ANTHONY J. DIANA
THERESE CRAPARO
LISA R. PLUSH
JEREMY D. SCHILDCROUT
JARMAN D. RUSSELL
BRIDGET P. KESSLER
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019

*Attorneys for National Day
Laborer Organizing Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. JULY 11 ORDER	4
II. DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO THE JULY 11 ORDER.....	5
III. OCTOBER 24 ORDER	6
IV. IMPACT OF DEFENDANT’S DELAY IN RELEASING THE OCT. 2 MEMO	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. DEFENDANT FAILS TO SHOW LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	9
A. The Law of the Case Precludes Defendant’s Argument Regarding Deliberative Process Privilege on Appeal.....	9
B. The Court’s Legal Rulings Were Correct And Will Be Upheld on Appeal	11
1. The Court correctly ruled that ICE did not meet its burden to establish that the Oct 2 Memo was kept confidential	11
2. The Court Correctly Ruled that ICE Expressly Adopted the Oct. 2 Memo	14
II. FURTHER DELAY WILL HARM THE PLAINTIFFS AND THE PUBLIC	16
III. DEFENDANT WILL NOT SUFFER SUBSTANTIAL HARM ABSENT A STAY	21
IV. AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY AFTER BALANCING THE FOUR FACTORS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re: Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337, 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	24
<i>Bronx Defenders v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8576 (HB), 2005 WL 3462725 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005)	15
<i>Ctr. For Int'l Envtl. Law v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 240 F.Supp. 2d 21, 23 (D.D.C. 2003)	24
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Steven R. Donziger, et. al.</i> , No. 11-1150-cv (L)	25
<i>County of Suffolk v. Stone & Webster Eng. Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 1112 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Int'l Envtl. Law v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003).....	24
<i>Doe v. Lee</i> , No. 3:99CV314 (RNC), 2001 WL 536730 (D. Conn. May 18, 2001)	9
<i>Doe v. New York City Dep't of Social Services</i> , 709 F.2d 782, 788 (2d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Front Carriers Ltd. v. Transfield Cape Ltd.</i> , No. 07 Civ 6333 (RJS), 2010 WL 571967 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2010).....	9
<i>Gregorio T. By and Through Jose T. v. Wilson</i> , 54 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. May 14, 1995)	25
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Leibowitz v. Cornell University</i> ,445 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Little Earth of the United Tribes, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 807 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1986)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Norman Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Munro v. Post</i> , 102 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1939).....	10
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Stroh Cos., Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4317 (DLC), 2010 WL 431885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2010)	8, 9
<i>Palazetti Import/Export, Inc. v. Morson</i> , No. 98 civ. 722 (FM), 2002 WL 562654 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2002)	24
<i>People for the Am. Way Found. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007).....	9, 24
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Silverman v. MLB Player Relations Comm.</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 8163 (2d Cir. Apr. 4, 1995)	25
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir.1987).....	10
<i>In re: World Trade Center Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §552(a)(6)(C)(i).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	10
